

**Marlington Local School District**

Stark

Schedule of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balances

For the Fiscal Years Ended June 30, 2018, 2019 and 2020 Actual;

Forecasted Fiscal Years Ending June 30, 2021 Through 2025

	Actual			Average Change	Forecasted				
	Fiscal Year 2018	Fiscal Year 2019	Fiscal Year 2020		Fiscal Year 2021	Fiscal Year 2022	Fiscal Year 2023	Fiscal Year 2024	Fiscal Year 2025
<b>Revenues</b>									
1.010 General Property Tax (Real Estate)	8,002,751	8,202,303	8,314,324	1.9%	\$8,631,654	\$7,763,892	\$8,256,270	\$7,924,603	\$7,733,749
1.020 Tangible Personal Property Tax	652,355	676,153	1,570,915	68.0%	2,466,526	\$2,463,535	\$2,444,136	\$2,054,316	\$1,667,470
1.030 Income Tax									
1.035 Unrestricted State Grants-in-Aid	9,300,574	9,260,219	8,747,369	-3.0%	8,968,107	\$9,190,729	\$9,186,758	\$9,183,340	\$9,179,687
1.040 Restricted State Grants-in-Aid	355,792	327,402	354,296	0.1%	381,295	\$381,295	\$381,295	\$381,295	\$381,296
1.045 Restricted Federal Grants-in-Aid - SFSF									
1.050 Property Tax Allocation	1,077,537	1,038,774	1,030,889	-2.2%	1,029,820	\$1,006,128	\$1,021,492	\$1,006,925	\$1,014,481
1.060 All Other Revenues	3,207,349	3,211,400	3,849,802	10.0%	2,941,673	\$3,035,776	\$3,006,107	\$3,031,093	\$3,052,629
1.070 <b>Total Revenues</b>	<b>22,596,358</b>	<b>22,716,251</b>	<b>23,867,595</b>	<b>2.8%</b>	<b>24,419,075</b>	<b>23,841,355</b>	<b>24,296,058</b>	<b>23,581,572</b>	<b>23,029,312</b>
<b>Other Financing Sources</b>									
2.010 Proceeds from Sale of Notes									
2.020 State Emergency Loans and Advancements (Approved)									
2.040 Operating Transfers-In									31,000
2.050 Advances-In									
2.060 All Other Financing Sources	125,029	206,328	263,974	46.5%	797,944	124,955	103,991	130,000	130,000
2.070 <b>Total Other Financing Sources</b>	<b>125,029</b>	<b>206,328</b>	<b>263,974</b>	<b>46.5%</b>	<b>797,944</b>	<b>124,955</b>	<b>103,991</b>	<b>130,000</b>	<b>130,000</b>
2.080 <b>Total Revenues and Other Financing Sources</b>	<b>22,721,387</b>	<b>22,922,579</b>	<b>24,131,569</b>	<b>3.1%</b>	<b>25,217,019</b>	<b>23,966,310</b>	<b>24,400,049</b>	<b>23,711,572</b>	<b>23,159,312</b>
<b>Expenditures</b>									
3.010 Personal Services	\$11,625,515	\$11,804,763	\$11,928,503	1.3%	\$11,227,107	\$12,821,822	\$13,073,089	\$13,294,820	\$13,520,700
3.020 Employees' Retirement/Insurance Benefits	\$5,318,165	\$5,221,325	\$5,539,650	2.1%	\$5,634,660	\$5,963,701	\$6,191,544	\$6,500,905	\$6,829,887
3.030 Purchased Services	\$4,087,468	\$4,338,009	\$4,540,143	5.4%	\$4,713,314	\$4,939,390	\$4,994,890	\$5,129,250	\$5,255,263
3.040 Supplies and Materials	\$784,942	\$840,067	\$675,231	-6.3%	\$732,318	\$702,404	\$716,452	\$809,931	\$826,129
3.050 Capital Outlay	\$74,008	\$371,362	\$387,491	203.1%	\$101,984	\$100,000	\$102,000	\$104,040	\$106,121
3.060 Intergovernmental									
Debt Service:									
4.010 Principal-All (Historical Only)									
4.020 Principal-Notes									
4.030 Principal-State Loans									
4.040 Principal-State Advancements									
4.050 Principal-HB 264 Loans	\$74,276	\$77,775	\$38,661	-22.8%	\$78,684	\$81,492	\$83,405	\$85,356	
4.055 Principal-Other	\$181,438	\$225,848	\$69,082	-22.5%	\$62,059	\$56,000	\$53,000	\$52,000	\$50,000
4.060 Interest and Fiscal Charges	\$17,425	\$12,021	\$7,902	-32.6%	\$13,669	\$8,000	\$6,000	\$4,000	\$2,000
4.300 Other Objects	\$429,209	\$423,905	\$400,963	-3.3%	\$441,117	\$426,119	\$434,642	\$443,335	\$452,201
4.500 <b>Total Expenditures</b>	<b>22,592,446</b>	<b>23,315,075</b>	<b>23,587,626</b>	<b>2.2%</b>	<b>23,004,912</b>	<b>25,098,928</b>	<b>25,655,022</b>	<b>26,423,637</b>	<b>27,042,301</b>
<b>Other Financing Uses</b>									
5.010 Operating Transfers-Out	\$1,102,361	\$1,000,000	\$943,088	-7.5%	\$1,284,215	\$1,510,000	\$1,335,000	\$1,310,000	\$1,285,000
5.020 Advances-Out									
5.030 All Other Financing Uses									
5.040 <b>Total Other Financing Uses</b>	<b>1,102,361</b>	<b>1,000,000</b>	<b>943,088</b>	<b>-7.5%</b>	<b>1,284,215</b>	<b>1,510,000</b>	<b>1,335,000</b>	<b>1,310,000</b>	<b>1,285,000</b>
5.050 <b>Total Expenditures and Other Financing Uses</b>	<b>23,694,807</b>	<b>24,315,075</b>	<b>24,530,714</b>	<b>1.8%</b>	<b>24,289,127</b>	<b>26,608,928</b>	<b>26,990,022</b>	<b>27,733,637</b>	<b>28,327,301</b>
6.010 <b>Excess of Revenues and Other Financing Sources over (under) Expenditures and Other Financing Uses</b>	<b>973,420-</b>	<b>1,392,496-</b>	<b>399,145-</b>	<b>-14.1%</b>	<b>927,892</b>	<b>2,642,618-</b>	<b>2,589,973-</b>	<b>4,022,065-</b>	<b>5,167,989-</b>
7.010 <b>Cash Balance July 1 - Excluding Proposed Renewal/Replacement and New Levies</b>	<b>9,476,446</b>	<b>8,503,026</b>	<b>7,110,530</b>	<b>-13.3%</b>	<b>6,711,385</b>	<b>7,639,277</b>	<b>4,996,659</b>	<b>2,406,686</b>	<b>1,615,379-</b>
7.020 <b>Cash Balance June 30</b>	<b>8,503,026</b>	<b>7,110,530</b>	<b>6,711,385</b>	<b>-11.0%</b>	<b>7,639,277</b>	<b>4,996,659</b>	<b>2,406,686</b>	<b>1,615,379-</b>	<b>6,783,368-</b>
8.010 <b>Estimated Encumbrances June 30</b>									
<b>Reservation of Fund Balance</b>									
9.010 Textbooks and Instructional Materials									
9.020 Capital Improvements									
9.030 Budget Reserve									
9.040 DPIA									
9.045 Fiscal Stabilization									
9.050 Debt Service									
9.060 Property Tax Advances									
9.070 Bus Purchases									
9.080 Subtotal									
10.010 <b>Fund Balance June 30 for Certification of Appropriations</b>	<b>8,503,026</b>	<b>7,110,530</b>	<b>6,711,385</b>	<b>-11.0%</b>	<b>7,639,277</b>	<b>4,996,659</b>	<b>2,406,686</b>	<b>1,615,379-</b>	<b>6,783,368-</b>
<b>Revenue from Replacement/Renewal Levies</b>									
11.010 Income Tax - Renewal								\$773,433	\$1,416,123
11.020 Property Tax - Renewal or Replacement									
11.300 <b>Cumulative Balance of Replacement/Renewal Levies</b>								<b>773,433</b>	<b>2,189,556</b>
12.010 <b>Fund Balance June 30 for Certification of Contracts, Salary Schedules and Other Obligations</b>	<b>8,503,026</b>	<b>7,110,530</b>	<b>6,711,385</b>	<b>-11.0%</b>	<b>7,639,277</b>	<b>4,996,659</b>	<b>2,406,686</b>	<b>841,946-</b>	<b>4,593,812-</b>
<b>Revenue from New Levies</b>									
13.010 Income Tax - New									
13.020 Property Tax - New									
13.030 <b>Cumulative Balance of New Levies</b>									
14.010 Revenue from Future State Advancements									
15.010 <b>Unreserved Fund Balance June 30</b>	<b>8,503,026</b>	<b>7,110,530</b>	<b>6,711,385</b>	<b>-11.0%</b>	<b>7,639,277</b>	<b>4,996,659</b>	<b>2,406,686</b>	<b>841,946-</b>	<b>4,593,812-</b>
<b>ADM Forecasts</b>									
20.010 Kindergarten - October Count									
20.015 Grades 1-12 - October Count									
<b>State Fiscal Stabilization Funds</b>									
21.010 Personal Services SFSF									
21.020 Employees Retirement/Insurance Benefits SFSF									
21.030 Purchased Services SFSF									
21.040 Supplies and Materials SFSF									
21.050 Capital Outlay SFSF									
21.060 <b>Total Expenditures - SFSF</b>									

See accompanying summary of significant forecast assumptions and accounting policies

Includes: General fund, Emergency Levy fund, DPIA fund, Textbook fund and any portion of Debt Service fund related to General fund debt